

KATHY HOCHUL	TREMAINE WRIGHT	JESSICA GARCIA	REUBEN MCDANIEL, III	ADAM W. PERRY	JENNIFER GILBERT JENKINS	CHRIS ALEXANDER
Governor	Cannabis Control Board Chair	Board Member	Board Member	Board Member	Board Member	Executive Director

No. 2023-16 May 11, 2023

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE OFFICE OF CANNABIS MANAGEMENT TO FILE CERTAIN REVISED ADULT-USE REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 4 of the Cannabis Law, the Cannabis Control Board (Board) is charged with the responsibility of overseeing activities related to adult-use cannabis, including, but not limited to the authority to establish standards and requirements, and to promulgate rules and regulations, governing the licensing of adult-use licensees; overseeing applications, establishing selection criteria, ownership and operation requirements and prohibitions as well as license renewal and amendments and changes to the licensee.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 128, 131, the Board may also establish rules surrounding transferring or assigning of licenses and municipal control and preemption.

WHEREAS, the Office of Cannabis Management (Office) recommends that the Board file with the Department of State for publication the attached revised adult-use cannabis regulations concerning the licensing of adult-use cannabis, including through applications, attestations, eligibility and evaluation, denials, renewals or transitions, requirements and prohibitions, suspension, revocation and surrender of conditional adult-use cannabis licenses, and municipality control and preemption; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board directs the Office to file with the New York State Department of State for publication the revised adult-use cannabis regulations currently before the Board, as may be amended for changes in accordance with the State Administrative Procedure Act.

[Attachment]